
 

Mr Dylan Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR GWAITH 
(CYLLIDEB)  

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

(BUDGET) 
 

DYDD IAU 
27 CHWEFROR 2025 
 10.00 o’r gloch  

THURSDAY 
27 FEBRUARY 2025 

 10.00 am   
YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR, SWYDDFEYDD 

Y CYNGOR AC YN RHITHIOL DRWY 
ZOOM 

COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNCIL 
OFFICES AND VIRTUALLY VIA ZOOM 

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes 
01248 752518 Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU/MEMBERS 
 
Plaid Cymru/The Party of Wales 
 
Neville Evans, Carwyn E Jones, Dyfed Wyn Jones, Gary Pritchard, Alun Roberts, Nicola Roberts, 
Robin Wyn Williams 
 
Y Grŵp Annibynnol/The Independent Group 
 
Dafydd Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 
 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH / COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir / To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill. 
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
  
1.   APOLOGIES   

  
2    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any 

item of business. 
  

3    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda. 
  

4    TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2025/26  (Pages 1 - 42) 

 To submit the report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.  
  

5    MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET 2025/26  (Pages 43 - 68) 

 To submit the report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.  
  

6    CAPITAL BUDGET 2025/26  (Pages 69 - 82) 

 To submit the report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.  
 

 
 



 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: EXECUTIVE  

 

Date: 27 FEBRUARY 2025 

 

Subject: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2025/26 

Portfolio Holder(s): COUNCILLOR R WILLIAMS, DEPUTY LEADER AND PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FINANCE & HOUSING 

Head of Service / 
Director: 

MARC JONES, DIRECTOR OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) AND 
SECTION 151 OFFICER  

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

CLAIRE KLIMASZEWSKI 
 
ClaireKlimaszewski@ynysmon.llyw.cymru 

Local Members:  n/a 
 

A – Recommendation/s and reason/s 
 

• The Council is required to produce and publish an annual Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) before the start of each financial year. The Council, 
under the Local Government Act 2003 and Welsh Government Regulations, has to 
have due regard to the CIPFA Prudential Code and CIPFA Treasury Management 
Codes, the latest versions of which were published in 2021. 
 

• This TMSS complies with the requirements in both codes and sets out all the 
requirements which must be followed in how the Isle of Anglesey County Council 
treasury management activities are conducted. This helps to ensure that the 
Council’s investments are secure and sufficiently accessible so that there is en
[...]
sey County Council’s 
revenue budget. These are matters for the Council to agree, and the Executive is asked to 
make final recommendations to the Council. 
 

The paper also updates the Medium Term Financial Strategy, which provides a context for 
work on the Council’s future budgets. However, it should be noted that a further report on 
the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy will be presented to the Executive later in 
the year, when further information on the ecomony and the proposed future local 
government financial settlement may be clearer. 

 
2. 2025/26 REVENUE BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Executive is requested :- 
 

• To determine how to allocate the additional funding received and agree the final details of 
the Council’s proposed budget, ; 
 

• To note the Section 151 Officer’s recommendation that the Council should maintain a 
minimum of £9.75m general balances;  

 

• To note the comments made by the Section 151 Officer on the robustness of the estimates 
made, as set out in Section 5 of Appendix 1; 

 

• to set and recommend the final net budget for the County Council  and resulting increase in 
the level of Council Tax  to the full Council, noting that a formal resolution, including the 
North Wales Police and Town / Community Council precepts, will be presented to the 
Council on the 6 March 2025;  

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



• To authorise the Section 151 Officer to make such changes as may be necessary before 
the submission of the final proposals to the Council; 
 

• To agree that any unforeseen pressures on demand led budgets during the financial year 
will be able to draw upon funding from the general contingencies budget; 

 

• To request the Council to authorise the Executive to release up to £250k from general 
balances if the general contingencies budget is fully committed during the year; 

 

• To delegate to the Section 151 Officer the power to release funding from the general 
contingency up to £50k for any single item. Any item in excess of £50k not to be approved 
without the prior consent of the Executive; 

 

• To confirm that the level of Council Tax Premium for second homes and empty homes is 
maintained at 100%. 

 

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this 
option? 
 

A number of options were considered following the issue of the initial budget proposals. The final 
budget proposals take account of the final local government settlement, views expressed during 
the consultation process and the views of the Scrutiny Committee. 
 

C - Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 

The Council’s Constitution requires the Executive to publish its final budget proposal prior to its 
consideration by the Council. 

 

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

Yes. The final decision on the 2025/26 revenue budget will be taken by the full Council at its 
meeting on 6 March 2025. 
 

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

N/A 
 

Dd –  Assessing the potential impact (if relevant): 

1 How does this decision impact on our long 
term needs as an Island? 

In drawing up the budget proposal, the 
Executive has considered its statutory duties 
and the objectives set out in its Corporate Plan. 

       2 Is this a decision which it is envisaged will 
prevent future costs / dependencies on 
the Authority? If so, how? 

The details of any savings proposals are set out 
in the report. 

3 Have we been working collaboratively with 
other organisations to come to this 
decision?  If so, please advise whom 

The Council has been working with other 
Councils and the WLGA to press the Welsh 
Government for the best financial settlement 
possible. 

4 Have Anglesey citizens played a part in 
drafting this way forward, including those 
directly affected by the decision? Please 
explain how. 

The budget proposals have been subject to a 
consultation process, the deta
[...]
or management pay; 

• Withdrawing from the current pension scheme; 

• Reducing the number of Councillors or their allowances; 

• Increase the level of reserves used to balance the budget;  

• Reduce waste and inefficiency; 

• Stop staff working from home; 

• Allow more staff to work from home and reduce / close the Council offices; 

• Share Council support services with other Councils; 

• Invest in Council buildings e.g. leisure centres; 

• Make the case to Welsh Government that additional funding is required to maintain 
essential services. 

 
 

Page 66



APPENDIX 1 

RESPONSES BY AREA 

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

Date: 27 FEBRUARY 2025 

 Subject: CAPITAL BUDGET 2025/26 

Portfolio Holder(s): ROBIN WILLIAMS – DEPUTY LEADER & PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

– FINANCE & HOUSING 

Head of Service / 

Director: 

MARC JONES – DIRECTOR OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) / 

SECTION 151 OFFICER 

Report Author: 

 

Tel: 

E-mail: 

MARC JONES – DIRECTOR OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) / 

SECTION 151 OFFICER 

01248 762601 

rmjfi@ynysmon.gov.wales 

Local Members:  n/a 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 
The Executive is required to propose a capital budget for 2025/26, which will be presented to the 
full Council for approval at its meeting on 6 March 2025. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To recommend to the full Council the following capital programme for 2025/26:- 
  

 Ref £’000 

 
2024/25 Schemes Brought Forward – General Fund 

 
Para 4.1 

 
6,439 

Refurbishment / Replacement of Assets Para 4.2 & 
4.3 

6,304 

Heating System upgrades utilising Low Carbon Heat grant 
funding 

Para 4.2 
4,463 

Communities for Learning Para 5 152 
Flood Relief Schemes Para 6.1 330 
Holyhead : A Culture and Heritage Driven Transformation Para 6.2 4,367 
Economic Development Sites and Premises Para 6.3 200 
Waste Infrastructure Para 6.4 1,445 
Housing Revenue Account Para 7 20,594 

Total Recommended Capital Programme 2025/26  44,294 

   

Funded By:   
General Capital Grant  2,661 
Supported Borrowing General  3,118 
Communities for Learning Unsupported Borrowing  152 
Capital Receipts Reserve  500 
Earmarked Reserves  1,160 
Welsh & UK Government Grants  14,816 
Unsupported Borrowing – General Fund  1,293 
HRA Revenue Account Surplus  5,488 
HRA External Grants   4,483 
HRA Unsupported Borrowing  10,623 

2025/26 Total Capital Funding  44,294 
 

  

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this 

option?  

A number of additional schemes are to be considered in the capital programme, with the main 

driving factor in funding being affordability and the maximisation of external grant funding. 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

It is a matter for the Executive to propose the annual capital budget. 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

Yes 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

Not applicable 

Dd – Assessing the potential impact (if relevant): 

1 How does this decision impact on our long 
term needs as an Island? 

The capital budget ensures funding to 
maintain the Council’s assets, and forms 
part of the strategy to meet the objectives 
set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan. 

2 Is this a decision which it is envisaged will 
prevent future costs / dependencies on the 
Authority? If so, how? 

Continued maintenance of the Council’s 
assets will prevent larger costs in the future. 

3 Have we been working collaboratively with 
other organisations to come to this decision?  
If so, please advise whom 

Capital projects in respect of Communities 
for Learning and the HRA are aligned to 
priorities set out by the Welsh Government. 

4 Have Anglesey citizens played a part in 
drafting this way forward, including those 
directly affected by the decision? Please 
explain how. 
 

As part of the consultation process on th
[...]

Source of Funding £'000 £'000 

      

General Fund Capital Programme     

Schemes / Funding brought forward from 2024/25 6,439  

General Capital Grant 2025/26 2,661  

Supported Borrowing 2,126  

UK and Welsh Government Grants (secured) 9,829  

Capital Receipts Reserve 500  

Earmarked Reserves  700  

Funding for the General Capital Programme (Council 
Fund)  22,255 
    

Communities for Learning   

Unsupported Borrowing 152  

Funding for Communities for Learning   152 
    

Housing Revenue Account (HRA)   

HRA Reserve 0  

HRA - In-year Surplus 5,488  
Welsh Government Major Repairs Allowance & Other 
external grants 4,483  

 Funding for HRA   9,971 
    

Total Capital Funding 2025/26  32,378 

 
3.2. The General Capital Funding received from Welsh Government (WG) for 2025/26 is 

£401k higher than the allocation for 2024/25, which is the first significant increase that 
the Council has received for a number of years, but the increase does not make up for 
the erosion in the value of the funding that has taken place due to inflation. 

3.3. Although the Council does have unsold schools, the capital receipts generated will have 
been allocated to fund the replacement school e.g Ysgol Llangaffo remains unsold but 
the capital receipts from any future sale has been allocated as part of the funding for 
Ysgol Santes Dwynwen. The Council does hold a small number of assets which it wishes 
to dispose of, and there is a balance of capital receipts which have not been allocated 
to any particular scheme. It is proposed to release £500k of these unallocated capital 
receipts to increase the funding available in 2025/26. 

Page 73



3.4. In previous years, sums have also been held as earmarked reserves to fund individual 
projects. The Council has used £3.78m of reserves to balance the 2023/24 revenue 
budget, with a further planned use of £4.4m in 2024/25. This has diminished the 
Council’s reserves to the minimum level and does not allow for the use of rese
[...]
ed at £20.594m. The programme will 
be funded from: the revenue surplus generated in 2025/26 (£5.488m), Unsupported 
Borrowing (£10.623m) and WG grants (£4.483m). 
 

7.3. The long term investment programme, and how it will be funded over the next 30 years, 
will be set out in the HRA business plan, which will be presented to the Executive in due 
course. 

7.4. A sum of £350k has been allocated to purchase replacement vehicles for the Housing 
Maintenance Unit. 

 

8. SUMMARY RECOMMENDED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2025/26 

8.1. The recommended capital programme for 2025/26 is summarised in Table 3 below, and 
analysed in further detail in Appendix 2:- 

Table 3 

Summary Recommended Capital Programme 2025/26 

 Ref £’000 

 
2024/25 Schemes Brought Forward – General Fund 

 
Para 4.1 

 
6,439 

Refurbishment / Replacement of Assets Para 4.2 & 4.3 6,304 
Heating System upgrades utilising Low Carbon Heat 
grant funding 

Para 4.2 
4,463 

Communities for Learning Para 5 152 
Flood Relief Schemes Para 6.1 330 
Holyhead : Culture and Heritage Driven Transformation Para 6.2 4,367 
Economic Development Sites and Premises Para 6.3 200 
Waste Infrastructure Para 6.4 1,445 
Housing Revenue Account Para 7 20,594 

Total Recommended Capital Programme 2025/26  44,294 
   

Funded By:   
General Capital Grant  2,661 
Supported Borrowing General  3,118 
Communities for Learning Unsupported Borrowing  152 
Capital Receipts Reserve  500 
Earmarked Reserves  1,160 
Welsh & UK Government Grants  14,816 
Unsupported Borrowing – General Fund  1,293 
HRA Revenue Account Surplus  5,488 
HRA External Grants   4,483 
HRA Unsupported Borrowing  10,623 

2025/26 Total Capital Funding  44,294 

8.2. The total capital programme shown in Table 3, above, exceeds the anticipated capital 
funding available shown in Table 1 by £11.916m. This will be funded by unsupported 
borrowing by the General Fund £1.293m and by the HRA £10.623m.  

  

Page 77



8.3. This additional unsupported borrowing will crea
[...]
      

Mobile Plant - Gwalchmai 80 80       

Total Waste Infrastructure 1,445 1,445 0 0 0 0 0 0 

         

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 23,700 14,816 2,661 3,118 1,445 0 1,160 500 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

WHQS Planned Maintenance Programme 12,983 2,690   5,155 5,138   

Extra Care Facility Menai Bridge 2,276 841   1,435    

Vehicle Replacement 350    0 350   

Former Ysgol Niwbrwch Site – New Developments 1,427 880   547    

Cae Braenar Holyhead – New Developments 1,415 72   1,343    

Y Bryn Llanfaethlu – New Developments 563    563    

Refurbishment of Former Council Houses 1,580    1,580    

P
age 81



Scheme Budget 
 
 

£’000 

External 
Grants 

 
£’000 

General 
Capital 
Grant 
£’000 

Supported 
Borrowing 

 
£’000 

Unsupported 
Borrowing 

 
£’000 

HRA 
Surplus 

 
£’000 

Earmarked 
Reserves 

 
£’000 

Capital 
Receipts 
Reserve 
£’000 

TOTAL HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 20,594 4,483 0 0 10,623 5,488 0 0 

         

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2025/26 44,294 19,299 2,661 3,118 12,068 5,488 1,160 500 

 

P
age 82


	Agenda
	4 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2025/26
	5 Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget 2025/26
	ReportMTFSandBudget202526
	Consultation Report English v1

	6 Capital Budget 2025/26



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

          Minutes of the meeting held in the Committee Room and  
on Zoom on 27 February 2025 

 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Gary Pritchard (Leader) (Chair)  
 
Councillors Neville Evans, Dyfed Wyn Jones, Carwyn Jones, Alun 
Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin 
Williams. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive  
Deputy Chief Executive   
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer  
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Director of Social Services 
Director of Education, Skills, and Young People 
Head of Democracy 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
Webcasting Officer (FT) 
 

APOLOGIES:  None received   
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Douglas Fowlie (Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee) 
Glyn Haynes, R. Llewelyn Jones, Derek Owen, 
Liz Wood, Scrutiny Manager (AGD).   
 

 
 

The Chair welcomed Mr Aaron Evans to his first meeting of the Executive in his new role as 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People. 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER  
 
None were reported.  
 

4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2025/26  
 
The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer incorporating the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2025/26 was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration.  
 



 
 

 2 

The report was introduced by Councillor Robin Williams, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Member for Finance and Housing who explained that the Council is required to produce 
and publish an annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) before the start 
of each financial year and in doing so has to have regard to the requirements of the CIPFA 
Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. The TMSS 
outlines the Council’s approach to managing borrowing, investment and cash flow in the 
forthcoming year and sets out the proposed prudential and treasury indicators which 
ensure that the Council’s borrowing and investments are managed responsibly. Councillor 
Robin Williams confirmed that the TMSS for 2025/26 was scrutinised and subsequently 
recommended by the Governance and Audit Committee at its meeting on 11 February, 
2025. 
 
The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer advised that the Council’s 
investment strategy remains unchanged for 2025/26 in prioritising the security and liquidity 
of deposits over yield. In terms of borrowing the Council has for some years been using its 
cash reserves to finance capital expenditure instead of taking out external loans because 
with interest rates relatively high it has been more cost effective to do so. However, it is 
envisaged that over the lifetime of the strategy the continued use of reserves to balance the 
revenue budget and the use of the HRA to fund capital expenditure will reduce the 
Council’s cash balances significantly meaning there will be less scope both to borrow 
internally and to invest and an increased level of external borrowing will have to be 
undertaken in order to fund the Council’s capital programme.  This is reflected in Table 7 of 
the strategy which shows the anticipated levels of internal and external borrowing in the 
years to 2028/29. The Prudential Indicators at Appendix 11 ensure that the Council’s 
borrowing is affordable and remains within the set boundaries.  
 
The Executive acknowledged the report and the work associated with it and also 
recognised the importance of the strategy in ensuring that the Council’s resources are 
handled sensibly and sustainably and that the Council does not overextend itself in meeting 
its capital expenditure needs. 
 
It was resolved to note the Treasury Management Strategy for 2025/26 and to 
recommend its approval by the Full Council. 
 

5 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET 2025/26  
 
The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer setting out the 
detailed revenue budget proposals for 2025/26 for the Executive’s final review and 
agreement along with the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy were presented.  
 
The report was presented by Councillor Robin Williams, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Member for Finance and Housing who recapped on the background saying that based on 
an initial settlement which provided a 3.6% increase for Anglesey the Executive proposed 
an initial draft budget for 2025/26 of £195.234m which included the use of £2m of the 
Council’s general balances, budget reductions of £699m and a 9.5% increase in Council 
Tax. Due to time limitations, a short public consultation on the proposal was held the 
outcome of which is summarised in Appendix 3 to the report. The final Welsh Government 
settlement announced on 20 February 2025 has included a floor of 3.8% which has 
resulted in an additional £277k for Anglesey. The Council will also receive a share of a 
further grant to help councils in Wales meet adult service social care costs. Councillor 
Robin Williams said that in light of the additional funding and taking into account the 
responses from the public consultation the  Executive is proposing to amend its initial 
budget proposals by not implementing the proposal to introduce service charges for 
industrial and business units, not implementing the proposal to reduce the number of days 
the Council’s recycling centres are open, reducing the increase in Council Tax by 1% to 



 
 

 3 

8.5% (including the Fire Service Levy) and by allocating £217k to meet future costs of 
replacing IT equipment in schools. Councillor Robin Williams clarified that as the Executive 
had already made provision for Adult Services in the initial budget proposal, the grant 
funding can be applied elsewhere and is being utilised to help bring down the increase in 
Council Tax to 8.5% making Anglesey’s increase the second lowest of the North Wales 
councils. With the amendments, the Executive is proposing a net revenue budget of 
£195.443m. 
 
The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer explained the changes in the 
interim between Welsh Government’s initial and final budget settlements which included a 
change in the data which informs the funding allocation which although it resulted in a £34k 
reduction in Anglesey’s grant is offset by the additional £277k provided by the 3.8% funding 
floor. Subject to confirmation, Anglesey’s share of the additional grant for adult social care 
costs is expected to be in the region of £700k. The Section 151 Officer referred to the 
responses to the public consultation on the initial budget proposals some of which had 
favoured using the Council’s reserves over increasing Council Tax in order to meet the 
budget gap and some of which had commented that the Council should be managed more 
as a business. Using reserves to balance the budget provides a temporary solution but as 
reserves can only be spent once this approach is not sustainable in the long-term and does 
not address the fundamental funding pressures faced by the Council, and while there are 
advantages in managing the Council on business like principles, it is not a business and 
does not have the freedom to tackle financial challenges in the same way a business can 
which is by cutting costs, increasing charges and not delivering services. The Section 151 
Officer referred to the services for which the Council does not charge any fee, to the fees 
which are set externally over which the Council has no control e.g. home care fees which 
have long been capped at £100 per week by Welsh Government despite the rising costs to 
the Council of providing the care, and fees which the Council subsidises to ensure they 
remain affordable to service users e.g. school meals and leisure centre fees. The Council 
also has statutory duties where it is required by law to deliver a range of essential services. 
The Council must therefore balance its budget through the Welsh Government’s Revenue 
Support Grant, use of reserves and Council Tax.  
 
Councillor Douglas Fowlie, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee provided a report 
from the committee’s 19 February 2025 meeting when it had considered the Executive’s 
final revenue budget proposals for 2025/26 prior to the final settlement being known. 
Councillor Douglas Fowlie confirmed that the committee in noting that no additional 
information was available to the meeting, had supported the proposals as presented at the 
time which were unchanged from the initial draft proposals presented in January. The 
committee had also recommended that the Council Leader write to the Welsh and 
Westminster Governments to press for three year funding settlements for councils instead 
of annual settlements which would provide councils with more certainty and help them 
better plan their budgets.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Gary Pritchard, in thanking Scrutiny for its input confirmed that he 
would be writing to the Welsh and Westminster Governments on the matter of multi-year 
funding settlements and that this issue has been discussed and is supported by the WLGA. 
He further highlighted concerns regarding the timing of the settlement with the final 
settlement not having been announced until after Scrutiny’s meeting on 19 February 
leaving the Council with a tight window in which to finalise its budget and set the Council 
Tax before the beginning of the new financial year in April. He also referred to concerns 
about the adequacy of the settlement to meet the financial pressures on councils in Wales 
with the WLGA having lobbied for the funding floor to be set higher than 3.8%. An added 
complication has been the late announcement of additional grant funding which has had to 
be incorporated into the Council’s financial plans at a late stage in the budget setting 
process. Because the Executive had already earmarked resources in the initial draft budget 



 
 

 4 

to cover costs in Social Services, it is able to use the additional funding to reduce the 
increase in Council Tax and while the Executive appreciates that raising Council Tax is not 
popular and is difficult for many people it is one of the few levers the Council has to 
balance the budget. 
 
In reviewing the final budget proposal, the Executive’s members welcomed the additional 
funding but emphasised that this and other councils in Wales need the certainty and 
stability that longer term settlements would bring as well as improved settlements overall 
that fully address the financial challenges which councils face. Members referred to the 
rising costs of services particularly in children’s social care and to the innovative solutions 
the Council has sought to introduce to mitigate the cost impacts such as the Cartrefi Clyd 
provision. The important role which social services play in supporting the Health Service 
was highlighted as was the need for that role to be financially recognised in a more 
appropriate and sustainable way than through one off grants. Likewise, Executive members 
acknowledged the value of preventive services most of which are non-statutory but which 
are vital to the wellbeing of communities and in reducing the pressures on social care and 
health services especially in Anglesey which has a predominantly older population. The 
Executive further highlighted that in formulating its budget proposals it had sought to 
protect essential services such as education and social care and services for vulnerable 
people and had sought to find the right balance between service reductions, use of 
reserves and increasing Council Tax. The Executive thanked everyone who had been 
involved in developing the budget which had been a long and challenging process. 
 
It was resolved –  
 
• To utilise the additional funding resulting from Welsh Government’s final 

settlement to amend the initial budget proposal as follows – 
 

- Not to implement the service charges for industrial and business units in 
2025/26 

- Not to implement the reduction in opening days for the recycling centres in 
2025/26 

- To reduce the increase in Council Tax by 1% to 8.5% (7.85% for Council 
Services and 0.65% for the Fire Levy) 

- To allocate £217k to meet future costs of replacing IT equipment in schools 
• To note the Section 151 Officer’s recommendation that the Council should 

maintain a minimum of £9.75m general balances. 
• To note the comments made by the Section 151 Officer on the robustness of the 

estimates made as set out in Section 5 of Appendix 1 of the report. 
• To recommend a final net budget for the County Council of £195.443m and 

resulting increase in the level of Council Tax of 8.5% (7.85% for Council Services 
and 0.65% for the Fire Levy) noting that a formal resolution, including the North 
Wales Police and Town/Community Council precepts will be presented to the 
Council on 6 March 2025. 

• To authorise the Section 151 Officer to make such changes as may be necessary 
before the submission of the final proposals to the Council. 

• To agree that any unforeseen pressures on demand led budgets during the 
financial year will be able to draw upon funding from the general contingencies 
budget. 

• To request the Council to authorise the Executive to release up to £250k from 
general balances if the general contingencies budget is fully committed during 
the year. 



 
 

 5 

• To delegate to the Section 151 Officer the power to release funding from the 
general contingency up to £50k for any single item. Any item in excess of £50k 
not to be approved without the prior consent of the Executive. 

• To confirm that the level of Council Tax Premium for second homes and empty 
homes is maintained at 100%. 

 
6 CAPITAL BUDGET 2025/26  

 
The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer setting out the 
proposed capital budget and programme for 2025/26 was presented for the Executive to 
review prior to submission to the Full Council. 
 
The report was presented by Councillor Robin Williams, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Member for Finance and Housing who reported that a capital budget of £44.294m is 
proposed with the programme and funding as set out in the table on the opening page of 
the report. The capital budget can change in the course of the year as additional grants are 
allocated and applied for and the budget is adjusted accordingly. 
 
The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer referred to the link between the 
capital strategy, the capital budget and the treasury management strategy in providing a 
framework for supporting and managing the Council’s capital objectives and expenditure.  
The capital budget position has long been challenging and although the General Capital 
Funding from Welsh Government for 2025/26 is £401k higher than the 2024/25 allocation 
which is the first significant increase that the Council has received for a number of years, it 
does not make up for the erosion in the value of the funding that has taken place due to 
inflation. Table 1 of the report shows the anticipated capital funding available as £32.378m 
against a proposed programme valued at £44m. The shortfall of £11.91m is being met 
through unsupported borrowing, £10.623m of which is HRA expenditure and £1.293m 
General Fund expenditure. While this represents a shift in strategy with the Council not 
previously undertaking unsupported borrowing unless the schemes invested in generate 
savings to cover the borrowing costs, a prudent approach is being maintained to ensure 
that the borrowing proposed is manageable from a revenue perspective. The borrowing is 
necessary to enable investment in the Council’s assets many of which need upgrading with 
the Welsh Government capital funding allocation not sufficient to meet those costs. 
Additional supported borrowing may be made available by Welsh Government for highways 
purposes but details are yet to be confirmed.  
 
Councillor Douglas Fowlie, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee reported from the 
committee’s 19 February 2025 meeting which also considered the proposed Capital 
Programme and Budget for 2025/26 to confirm that having noted that there are no sources 
of significant capital funding available to the Council to fund any large scale projects apart 
from the HRA which is earmarked for HRA projects alone and cannot be used for any other 
purpose, the committee had supported the capital budget proposals as presented. 
 
The Executive acknowledged the potential value of capital projects to the local workforce 
and companies and noted the importance of local companies tendering for capital contracts 
to the benefit of the local economy. The Executive also acknowledged the innovation and 
initiative shown by Officers in securing capital grants. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 6 

 
It was resolved to recommend to the Full Council the following 
capital programme for 2025/26 – 
 
                  £’000  
2024/25 Schemes Brought Forward – General Fund            6,439 
Refurbishment/Replacement of Assets              6,304 
Heating System upgrades Low Carbon Heat grant  
funding        4,463 
Communities for Learning                   152 
Flood Relief Scheme         330 
Holyhead: A Culture and Heritage Driven  
Transformation       4,367 
Economic Development Sites and Premises      200 
Waste Infrastructure                  1,445 
Housing Revenue Account                          20,594 
 
Total Recommended Capital Programme 2025/26           44,294 
 
Funded By: 
 
General Capital Grant      2,661 
Supported Borrowing General     3,118 
Communities for Learning Unsupported Borrowing               152 
Capital Receipts Reserve         500 
Earmarked Reserves      1,160 
Welsh & UK Government Grants                        14,816 
Unsupported Borrowing – General Fund              1,293 
HRA Revenue Account Surplus     5,488 
HRA External Grants      4,483 
HRA Unsupported Borrowing              10,623   
       
2025/26 Total Capital Funding              44,294   
 
 
 
  

 
 Councillor Gary Pritchard 
 Chair 

 


